

No. 11-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Minnesota Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF MINNESOTA,
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF ENGINEERING
COMPANIES, AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
ENGINEERING COMPANIES OF MINNESOTA,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS,
MINNESOTA SECTION OF AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
CIVIL ENGINEERS, AND CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
ROUND TABLE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. KENNEDY
General Counsel
THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA
2300 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 400
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 837-5335

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090
cbartolomucci@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Petition for Certiorari Presents a Legal Question of Great Importance to the Design and Construction Industry.	11
II. Design and Construction Firms Have No Practical Way to Manage the Risk That a State Will Revive Claims Extinguished by a Statute of Repose.	18
III. The Issue in This Case Is Likely to Recur.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 811, 816 (Minn. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	14
<i>Waller v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 946 F.2d 1514 (10th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Yarbro v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 655 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1982).....	16

Statutes

23 C.F.R. § 650.307	7
23 C.F.R. § 650.311	7
Ala. Code § 6-5-221	12
Alaska Stat. § 09.10.055	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-552	12
Ark. Code § 16-56-11	12
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 337.15.....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-104.....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-584a	12
10 Del. Code § 8127.....	12
D.C. Code § 120310	12
Fla. Stat. § 95.11	12

Ga. Code § 9-3-51	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. 657-8	12
Idaho Code § 5-241.....	12
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/13-214(b)	12
Ind. Code § 32-30-1-5	12
Iowa Code § 614.1[11]	12
Kan. Stat. § 60-513(b)	12
Ky. Rev Stat. § 413.135.....	12
La. Rev. Stat. § 9.2772	12
14 Me. Rev. Stat. § 752-A	12
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-108.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 2B	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5839.....	12
Minn. Stat. § 3.7394.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 541.051.....	8, 12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.097	12
Mont. Code § 27-2-208	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-223.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 11.202-11.205.....	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 508:4-b	12
N.J. Stat. § 2A:14-1.1	12
N.M. Stat. § 37-1-27	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-50(a)(5)	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-44(1)	12

Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.131	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 12 § 109.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.135	12
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5536	12
P.R. Laws tit. 31 § 4124	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-29.....	12
S.C. Code § 15-3-640	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-2A-3	12
Tenn. Code § 28-3-202.....	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 16.008-16.009.....	12
Utah Code § 78B-2-225.....	12
Va. Code § 8.01-250.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.310.....	12
W. Va. Code § 55-2-6a	12
Wis. Stat. § 893.89	
Wyo. Stat. § 1-3-111	12
Other Authorities	
Allen Holt Gwyn & Paul E. Davis, <i>Statutes of Repose</i> , 21 <i>Construction Lawyer</i> 33 (2001)	12
American Ass'n of State Highway & Transp. Officials, <i>Rough Roads Ahead: Fix Them Now or Pay for it Later</i> (2009), http://roughroads.transportation.org/ RoughRoads_FullReport.pdf	22, 23
American Association of State Highway Officials, <i>Interim Specifications</i> (1961 and 1962).....	6

American Association of State Highway Officials, <i>Standard Specifications for Highway Bridges</i> (1961).....	6
Andrew Alpern, Note, <i>Statutes of Repose and the Construction Industry: A Proposal for New York</i> , 12 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1975 (1991).....	15, 16
Barry B. LePatner, <i>Too Big to Fall: America's Failing Infrastructure and the Way Forward</i> (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Josephine Herring Hicks, Note, <i>The Constitutionality of Statutes of Repose: Federalism Reigns</i> , 38 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 627 (1985)	12, 14
Katherine Shaver, <i>Contractor Incorrectly Installed Water Main That Burst on Bethesda's River Road</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , May 21, 2009.....	23
Martha Ratnoff Fleisher, Annotation, <i>Validity, as to Claim Alleging Design or Building Defects, of Statute Imposing Time Limitations Upon Action Against Architect, Engineer, or Builder for Injury or Death Arising Out of Defective or Unsafe Condition of Improvement to Real Property</i> , 5 <i>A.L.R.6th</i> 497 (2005).....	11
Michael J. Vardaro & Jennifer E. Waggoner, Note, <i>Statutes of Repose—The Design Professional's Defense to Perpetual Liability</i> , 10 <i>St. John's J. Legal Comment.</i> 697 (1995)	17

Minn. Dep't of Transp., <i>Interstate 35W Mississippi River Bridge, Minneapolis Fact Sheet</i> (Oct. 16, 2007), http://www.dot.state.mn.us/i35wbridge/pdfs/ factsheet.pdf	6
Minnesota Highway Department, <i>Standard Specifications for Highway Construction</i> (1964)	6
National Transp. Safety Bd., <i>Accident Report: Collapse of I-35W Highway Bridge, Minneapolis, Minnesota, August 1, 2007</i> (Nov. 14, 2008), http://www.dot.state.mn.us/i35wbridge/ntsb/ finalreport.pdf	7, 8, 15, 18
S. Rep. No. 92-1274, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....	13
